

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2014 JUL -7 AM 9:43
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

NO. 46120-0-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

LESTER RILEY and SUSAN K. RILEY, husband and wife,
Appellants,

vs.

DAVID VALAER and SUSAN E. VALAER, husband and wife,
Respondents,

DAVID VALAER,
Third Party Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; LEE ROBBINS and JANE DOE
ROBBINS, and their marital community thereof,
Third Party Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE BARBARA JOHNSON

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Appellants
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

Table of Contents

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUE PRESENTED.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 I. Operative Facts.....1

 II. Course of Proceedings.3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Standard of Review.....6

 II. Insufficient Evidence Was Produced to Support Application of
 the “Common Grantor” Doctrine.....7

 III. The Trial Court Improperly Designated the Land That the Valaers
 Received.11

 IV. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to the Applicability of
 the “Liability Rule.”.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arnold v. Melani, 75 Wn.2d 143, 449 P.2d 800 (1968)3, 15, 16, 17

Atwell v. Olson, 30 Wn.2d 179, 190 P.2d 783 (1948).....9

Chunyk & Conley/Quad-C v. Bray, 156 Wn.App. 246, 255, 232 P.3d 564
(2010).....14

Gossett v. Farmers Insurance Company of Washington, 133 Wn.2d 954,
973, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....15

Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hospital & Medical Center, 110 Wn.2d
912, 915, 757 P.2d 507 (1998).....7

Hummel, 169 Wn.App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012).....14

Jumamil v. Lakeside Casino, LLC, 179 Wn.App. 665, 677, 319 P.3d 868
(2014).....6

Kefmehl v. Baseline, LLC, 167 Wn.App. 677, 693, 275 P.3d 328
(2012).....15

Levien v. Fiala, 79 Wn.App. 294, 302, 902 P.2d 170 (1995)8

Margoles v. Hubbart, 111 Wn.2d 195, 198, 760 P.2d 3234 (1988)15

Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy, 165 Wn.2d 595, 601, 200 P.3d 695
(2009).....6, 7

Proctor v. Huntington, 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117
(2010).....3, 15, 16, 17

Ranger Insurance Co. v. Pierce County, 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d
886 (2008).....6, 7

Riley v. Valaer, Court of Appeals No. 45500-5-II5

Roe v. Walsh, 76 Wash. 148, 135 P. 1031, 136 P. 1146 (1913)12

<i>Strom v. Acorace</i> , 27 Wn.2d. 478, 178 P.2d 959 (1947)	9
<i>Thompson v. Bain</i> , 28 Wn.2d 590, 183 P.2d 785 (1947).....	9
<i>Winans v. Ross</i> , 35 Wn.App. 238, 666 P.2d 908 (1983).....	8
<i>Windsor v. Bourcier</i> , 21 Wn.2de 313, 150 P.2d 717 (1944).....	9

Other Authorities

Stoebuck and Weaver, <i>Real Estate: Property Law</i> , 17 Wash.Prac. §8.22....	8
